

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**ARIA RESORT & CASINO, LLC
d/b/a ARIA**

Employer,

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 501,**

Petitioner.

Case No. 28-RC-154093

**EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S
DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

Gary C. Moss
mossg@jacksonlewis.com
Paul T. Trimmer
trimmerp@jacksonlewis.com
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
PH: (702) 921-2460
FAX: (702) 921-2461

Counsel for the Employer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Petition Is Incomplete, Section 7 Is Blank, And It Does Not Otherwise Contain A Statement Satisfying The Requirements Of Section 102.61(a).....	2
B. Aria Moved To Dismiss The Petition And, Because The Regional Director’s Order Denying The motion Did Not Address The Substance of Aria’s Argument, Restated That Motion In Its Statement Of Position.....	3
C. The June 22, 2015 Hearing	3
D. The Regional Director’s Decision And Direction of Election.....	4
III. ARIA’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED, THE PETITION SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE IT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION 102.61(a) OF THE BOARD’S RULES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
A. Section 102.61(a) Mandates That The Petition Contain A Statement That The Employer Has Declined To Recognize The Union Under Section 9(a) Of The Act.....	4
B. The Regional Director’s Decision And Direction of Election Was Arbitrary And Capricious	7
C. The Regional Director And The Board Are Bound To Comply With The Board’s Own Regulations, And Failure To Do So Would Violate Due Process	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advance Pattern Co.</i> , 80 NLRB 29, 31-38 (1948).....	2, 4, 7, 10
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427, 433 (1932).....	6
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389, 400 (2008).....	5
<i>New York New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Welcome—American Fertilizer Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 19 (9th Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363, 388 (1959).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 226-234 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Heffner</i> , 420 F.2d 809 (4th Cir. 1969).....	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 695-696 (1974).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 6

Section 9(a)..... 1, 5

Section 9(c)..... 4, 8

Section 102.60..... 6

Section 102.61..... 1-7, 9-12

Section 102.62..... 6

Section 102.67..... 1, 6

Other Authorities

Federal Register Vol. 79, No. 240 7, 8

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**ARIA RESORT & CASINO, LLC
d/b/a ARIA**

Employer,

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 501,**

Petitioner.

Case No. 28-RC-154093
